
 

 
 

 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
2.00 PM - MONDAY, 2 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 
MULTI-LOCATION MEETING - COUNCIL CHAMBER, PORT TALBOT 

& MICROSOFT TEAMS 

 
Webcasting/Hybrid Meetings: 

 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s Internet Site. By participating you are consenting to be 
filmed and the possible use of those images and sound recordings 

for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
 Part 1 

 
1.  Chairs Announcements   

 
2.  Declarations of Interest   

 
3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
 Report/s of the Principal HR Manager 

 
4.  Additional Annual Leave Day (Pages 9 - 20) 

 
 Report/s of the Head of People and Organisational 

Development 
 

5.  Agency Usage Monitoring Report (Pages 21 - 28) 
 

6.  Revised Long Service Award Scheme (Pages 29 - 44) 
 

7.  Revised Recruitment Policy (Pages 45 - 66) 
 

8.  Workforce Information Report Quarter 4 2023 / 2024   
(Pages 67 - 86) 
 

AGENDA 



9.  Workforce Information Report Quarter 1 2024 / 2025   
(Pages 87 - 106) 
 

10.  APSE Award - Shortlist for Best Workforce (Pages 107 - 110) 
 

11.  Urgent Items   
Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairperson pursuant to 
Section 100BA(6)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
 

12.  Access to Meetings   
That pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the above 
Act. 
 

 Part 2 
 

 Private Report of the Head of People and Organisational 
Development 
 

13.  National Pay Negotiations Update (Exempt under Paragraph 15) 
(Pages 111 - 120) 
 

 
K.Jones 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Friday, 23 August 2024 
 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor S.A.Knoyle 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor A.J.Richards 
 

Members: 
 

Councillors S.Pursey, S.Grimshaw, 
P.D.Richards, T.Bowen, C.Lewis, J.Hale, 
J.Jones, R.G.Jones, R.Mizen and A.R.Aubrey 



 
  
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 
 

110324 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

(Multi Location Microsoft Teams/Council Chamber) 
 

Members Present:  11 March 2024 
 
Chairperson: 
 
Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S. A. Knoyle 
 
Councillor A. J. Richards 
 

Councillors: 
 

T. Bowen, S. Grimshaw, J. Hale, J. Henton, J. 
Jones, C. Lewis, S. Pursey, and P. D. Richards 
 

Non-Voting 
Members: 
 

Councillors S. K. Hunt, W.F. Griffiths, J. Hurley, 
N. Jenkins, S. Harris, and C. Phillips.  

Officers in 
Attendance: 

N. Daniel, S. Rees, A. Hutchings, D. Hopkins, 
M. Jimenez, J. Woodman- Ralph and S. 
McCluskie 

  
 

 
1. Chairs Announcements 

 
Councillor S. Knoyle welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
Declarations of intertest were received from the following, 
 
Cllr S Knoyle – Agenda item 4 – Cllr Knoyle has depensation to 
speak and vote. 
 
Cllr S. Grimshaw – Agenda item 4 – Cllr Grimshaw has depensation 
to speak and vote. 
 
Cllr J. Hale – Agenda item 4 – Cllr Hale has depensation to speak 
and vote. 
 
Cllr J. Henton – Agenda item 4 – Cllr Henton has depensation to 
speak and vote. 
 
Cllr J. Jones – Agenda item 4 – Cllr Jones has depensation to speak 
and vote. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



- 2 - 
 

110324 

 
Cllr C. Lewis – Agenda item 4 – Cllr Lewis has depensation to speak 
and vote. 
 
Cllr S Pursey – Agenda item 4 – Cllr Pursey has depensation to 
speak and vote. 
 
Cllr A Richards – Agenda item 4 – Cllr A Richards has depensation to 
speak and vote. 
 
Cllr P Richards – Agenda item 4 – Cllr P. Richards has depensation 
to speak and vote. 
 
Cllr T. Bowen – Agenda item 4 – Cllr Bowen has depensation to 
speak and vote.  
 
Cllr. S Hunt – Agenda item 4 – Cllr Hunt does not have depensation 
to vote. 
 
Cllr. W. Griffiths – Agenda item 4 – Cllr Griffiths does not have 
depensation to vote. 
 
Cllr. S. Harris – Agenda item 4 – Cllr Harris does not have 
depensation to vote. 
 
Cllr. J. Hurley – Agenda item 4 – Cllr Hunt does not have 
dispensation to vote. 
 
Cllr. N. Jenkins – Agenda item 4 – Cllr Jenkins does not have 
dispensation to vote. 
 
Cllr. C. Phillips – Agenda item 4 – Cllt Phillips does not have 
dispensation to vote.  
 
Cllr. S Jones – Agenda item 4 – Cllr jones does not have 
dispensation to vote. 
 
N. Daniel – agenda item 4 – N. Daniel left the meeting for this item.  
 
S. Rees – agenda item 4 – S. Rees left the meeting for this item.  
 
D. Hopkins - agenda item 4 – D. Hopkins left the meeting for this 
item.  
 

Page 6



- 3 - 
 

110324 

M Jiminez – agenda item 4 – M. Jiminez left the meeting for this item.  
 
A.Hutchings – agenda item 4 – A. Hutchings left the meeting for this 
item.  
 
J. Woodman Ralph – agenda item 4 – J. Woodman Ralph remained 
in the meeting as an observer only. 
 
S. McCluskie – agenda item 4. S. McCluskie remained in the meeting 
as an observer only. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the previous minutes held on the 11th of 
December 2023 be approved as a true and accurate account.  
 

4. NPT Staff and Member Car parking Scheme 
 
Resolved: 
That the revised staff and members car parking scheme be approved 
with the inclusion of the car park at Scarlett Avenue.  
 

5. Strategic Workforce Plan: The Future of Work Strategy 2022 -    
       2027 - Review of Year 1 Delivery Plan and confirmation of Year 2  
       Delivery Plan 

 
Resolved: 
That having due regard to the integrated impact assessment and 
appendices, 
 

 The review of actions undertaken to deliver against the priorities 
of the council’s Strategic Workforce Plan: The Future of Work 
Strategy 2022 – 2027 in the year 2023 2024 be noted.  

 That approval be given to the recommendation for the 7 
Strategic Workforce priorities and that the priorities remain and 
are fit for purpose.  

 That the proposed delivery plan for 2024/2025 be approved.  
 

6. Carers Policy 
 
Resolved: 
That having due regard to the integrated impact assessment, the 
proposed revisions to the carers policy be approved.  

Page 7



- 4 - 
 

110324 

 
7. Social Media Policy 

 
Resolved: 
That having due regard to the integrated impact assessment, the 
amended Social Media Policy be approved.  
 

8. Pay Policy Statement 2024/2025 
 
Resolved: 
That having due regard to the circulated report the Pay Policy 
Statement for 2024 2025 be noted for presentation to Council on the 
20th of March 2024.  
 

9. Workforce Information Report Quarter 3 
 
Resolved: 
That the workforce information report be noted.  
 

10. Urgent Items 
 
Resolved: 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 8



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

2ND SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

REPORT OF THE PRINCIPAL HR MANAGER – DIANE HOPKINS 
 

 
Matter for Decision 

 
Wards Affected: All wards 

 
Additional Annual Leave Day for employees covered by the Joint 
Negotiating Committee (JNC) for Chief Executive, Joint Negotiating 
Committee (JNC) for Chief Officers, the Soulbury Committee and Joint 
Negotiating Committee (JNC) for Youth and Community Workers terms 
and conditions. 
 
Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of this report is to propose that an additional annual leave day (pro 
rata for part time employees) be awarded to employees covered by the JNC for 
Chief Executive, JNC for Chief Officers, Soulbury Committee and JNC for Youth 
and Community Workers terms and conditions on a permanent basis with effect 
from 1st April 2024.  This will mirror the arrangement in place for the majority of 
council employees, employed under terms and conditions negotiated by the 
National Joint Committee (JNC) for Local Government Services and who were 
awarded an additional annual leave day (pro-rata for part time employees) on a 
permanent basis as part of the 2022 pay award. 
 
Executive Summary: 
 

As a result of the 2022 pay award for Local Government Services (‘Green Book’) 

employees an additional annual leave day was granted to this group of 

employees with effect from 1st April 2023, a permanent increase to their annual 

holiday entitlement.  This report seeks to award an additional day of annual 

leave on a permanent basis to all other employees across the Council 

(excluding teachers as they are subject to the School Teachers terms and 

conditions of employment and already have a much more generous annual 

leave scheme).  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This proposal is put forward as a gesture of goodwill to our employees for the 

hard work and commitment shown to the Council and as part of our recruitment 

and retention strategy.   

 

Background: 

 

The 2022 pay award for NJC for Local Government Services (‘Green Book’) 

employees included that, from 1st April 2023, all employees covered by the 

National Agreement, regardless of their current leave entitlement or length of 

service, will receive a permanent increase of one day (pro rata for part-time 

workers) to their annual leave entitlement.  This was actioned by the Council 

with effect from 1st April 2023.   

 

A report was approved at Personnel Committee on 27th February 2023 to also 

award this extra day annual leave, for one year only, to employees covered by 

JNC for the Chief Executive, the JNC for Chief Officers, the Soubury Committee 

and the JNC for Youth and Community Workers terms and conditions.  The 

reason the proposal was time limited to one year was that the trade unions 

representing these groups at a national level had also included the request for 

an additional days annual leave to be awarded to them in their respective pay 

claims - if the pay claims were successful, the council did not want to find itself 

in the position of having to award a further 2nd day of leave, and 

disproportionately rewarding these groups. 

 

Updated Position  

The JNC for Chief Executives, JNC for Chief Officers, Soulbury Committee, 
JNC for Youth and Community Workers did not have an additional annual 
leave day agreed as part of their pay claim for 2023, so as the additional 
annual leave day for these groups of employees was only temporary for one 
year, they would revert back to their existing annual leave entitlement.  This 
differs to the NJC for Local Government Services employees who were 
awarded it on a permanent basis. 
 
The current annual leave entitlements for employees and the proposed 
entitlement including the additional annual leave day are shown below for 
Member’s information:- 
 
 

Page 10



 
 ANNUAL LEAVE 

(pro rata for part time employees) 

 Excluding the additional 
annual leave day  

Including the additional 
annual leave day (if 
approved) 

 
 Chief Executive 
 
 Chief Officers 

 
33 days pa  
 
(plus one day allocated at 
Christmas) 

 
34 days pa  
 
(plus one day allocated at 
Christmas) 

 
 Soulbury 

 
31 days after 5 years service; 
24 days pa initially  
 
(plus one day allocated at 
Christmas) 
 

 
32 days after 5 years service; 
25 days pa initially  
 
(plus one day allocated at 
Christmas) 
 

 
 Youth & Community 

Workers 
 

 
35 days after 5 years service; 
30 days pa initially  
 
(plus one day allocated at 
Christmas) 
 
 

 
36 days after 5 years service; 
31 days pa initially  
 
(plus one day allocated at 
Christmas) 
 

 Local Government 
Services  

N/A  32 days after 5 years service; 
25 days pa initially  
 
(plus one day allocated at 
Christmas) 
 

 
 
It is intended that the Council’s Annual Leave Policy be updated with the 

additional annual leave day on a permanent basis for JNC for Chief Executives, 

JNC for Chief Officers, Soulbury Committee, JNC for Youth and Community 

Workers, if approved. 

 
Future Pay Awards 

 

If any of these groups of employees (excluding the NJC for Local Government 

Services) are awarded an additional annual leave day as part of future pay 

awards
[...]
Consultation: 

 

There is no requirement for external consultation on this proposal.   

 

Recommendations: 

It is recommended that Members APPROVE the proposal that an additional 
annual leave day be awarded to employees covered by the JNC for Chief 
Executive, JNC for Chief Officers, Soulbury Committee and the JNC forYouth 
and Community Workers terms and conditions on a permanent basis with effect 
from 1st April 2024.  
 
 
FOR DECISION 
  
 
Appendices: 

 

Appendix 1 – Integrated Impact Assessment  

 

Officer contact 

Diane Hopkins, Principal HR Manager, email: d.b.hopkins@npt.gov.uk  
 

Page 13

mailto:d.b.hopkins@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Impact Assessment - First Stage  
 
1. Details of the initiative  
  

Initiative description and summary: Proposal to award an extra day annual leave on a permanent basis to all employees employed 
under the JNC for Chief Executives, JNC Chief Officers, Soulbury Committee and JNC for Youth and Community Workers terms and 
conditions.  

    

Service Area:  All employees employed under the JNC for Chief Executives, JNC Chief Officers, Soulbury Committee and JNC  for 
Youth and Community Workers terms and conditions.  

 

Directorate: All 

 
2. Does the initiative affect:   
 

 Yes No 

Service users  X 

Staff X  

Wider community  X 

Internal administrative process only  X  

 
3. Does the initiative impact on people because of their:  
 

 Yes  No None/ 
Negligible 

Don’t 
Know 

Impact 
H/M/L 

Reasons for your decision (including evidence)/How 
might it impact? 

Age   X     

Disability   X     

Gender Reassignment  X     

Marriage/Civil Partnership  X     

P
age 15



 

 

Pregnancy/Maternity  X     

Race  X     

Religion/Belief  X     

Sex  X     

Sexual orientation  X     

 

 

4. Does the initiative impact on: 

 

 Yes  No None/ 

Negligible 

Don’t 
know 

Impact 
H/M/L 

Reasons for your decision (including evidence used) / 
How might it impact? 

Peo
[...]
acts. 

 

6. Integrated impact assessment: 

 

A first stage impact assessment has been undertaken to assist the Council 

in discharging its legislative duties (under the Equality Act, the Welsh 

Language Standards (No.1) Regulations 2015, the Well-being of Future 

Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and the Environment (Wales) Act 2016.  The 

first stage assessment, attached at appendix 1 has indicated that a more in-

depth assessment is not required.  A summary is included below: 

“A full impact is not required as there is no impact on any protected group. It 
also has no negative impact on bio-diversity or the Welsh Language”. 

 

7. Valleys Communities Impacts: 

 

No Impacts. 

 

8. Workforce Impacts: 

 

It is anticipated that this revised policy will have an impact on the way new 

starters are recruited to the Council, ensuring diversity and inclusion runs 

through the whole of the recruitment process.  

 

9. Legal Impacts: 

 

No impact.  

 

10. Risk Management Impacts: 

 

No impact. 

 

11. Crime and Disorder Impacts  

Page 47



4 

 

  
No impact.  
  

12. Counter Terrorism Impacts  
 

No impact 
 

13. Consultation: 

 

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation on 

this item.  The proposed revisions to this policy have been fully endorsed by 

the Trade Unions as both they and their members have been involved in the 

revisions.  Consultation has also taken place with the Ethnic Minority 

Employee Forum and a representative of the neurodivergent community.   

 

14. Recommendations: 

 

It is RECOMMENDED that Members APPROVE the revised Recruitment 

and Selection Policy & Procedure. 

 

FOR DECISION 

 

15. Appendices: 

 

Appendix 1 – Revised Recruitment and Selection Policy & Procedure.   

Appendix 2 – First Stage Integrated Impact Assessment. 

 

16. List of background papers: 

 

None. 

 

17. Officer Contact 

Sheenagh Rees, Head of People & Organisational Development, Email:  
s.rees5@n
[...]
m the 

recruiting manager and it will be the manager’s responsibility to action and implement.  

Page 55

https://neathporttalbot.sharepoint.com/SitePages/Recruitment-Resources.aspx
mailto:jobs@npt.gov.uk


8 | P a g e  
 

Armed Forces Veterans Guaranteed Interview  

The Armed Forces Veterans Guaranteed Interview scheme supports our Armed Forces 

Community Covenant, and means we are committed to interviewing all applicants who are 

former Armed Forces personnel who have previously served for at least one day. The 

Government defines Veterans as “anyone who has served for at least one day in Her 

Majesty’s Armed Forces (Regular or Reserve) or Merchant Mariners who have seen duty 

on legally defined military operations” and therefore Neath Port Talbot Council uses the 

same definition. Under this scheme, applicants who have selected they wish to be 

considered under this scheme and who have met all the essential criteria, must be invited 

for interview. The recruiting manager must check the relevant section on the application for 

this indication and highlight this on the Shortlisting Matrix. 

Criminal Conviction Declaration 

If the applicant has declared that they have a conviction or caution on their application form, 

the recruiting panel can only request further information that they are legally entitled to know 

about.  If a standard or enhanced DBS check has been legally requested for the job role, the 

panel can only ask about criminal convictions or cautions that are not protected i.e. should 

be disclosed. 

If the panel takes into account any conviction or caution that should not have been disclosed, 

they are acting unlawfully under the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act.   Further guidance on 

this can be found in the Rehabilitation of Offenders policy attached as Appendix Five. 

The panel should consider how any convictions or cautions disclosed are relevant to the job, 

if at all.   

Further guidance can be found here.  

Arranging I
[...]
20Conduct.docx&action=default&mobileredirect=true
https://neathporttalbot.sharepoint.com/SitePages/Recruiting-agency-workers.aspx?web=1
file://///bfwpfs01/Home$/ss3768/My%20Documents/Recruitment%20&%20Selection%20Policy/Guide%20to%20Neath%20Civic%20Centre.pdf
file://///bfwpfs01/Home$/ss3768/My%20Documents/Recruitment%20&%20Selection%20Policy/Guide%20to%20Port%20Talbot%20Civic%20Centre.pdf
file://///bfwpfs01/Home$/ss3768/My%20Documents/Recruitment%20&%20Selection%20Policy/Guide%20to%20The%20Quays.pdf


 

 

Impact Assessment - First Stage  
 
1. Details of the initiative  
  

Initiative description and summary: Recruitment and Selection Policy & Procedure 

Service Area:  All employees covered by the JNC for Local Government Services  

 

Directorate: All 

 
2. Does the initiative affect:   
 

 Yes No 

Service users X  

Staff X  

Wider community X  

Internal administrative process only  X  

 
3. Does the initiative impact on people because of their:  
 

 Yes  No None/ 
Negligible 

Don’t 
Know 

Impact 
H/M/L 

Reasons for your decision (including evidence)/How 
might it impact? 

Age  X     This review focused on reinforcing our commitment to 
equality, diversity, and inclusion initiatives. The updated 
policy now better supports our goals of fostering a 
diverse and equitable workplace by aligning the policy 
with positive action principles such as specifying that 
preference may be given to individuals from 
underrepresented groups as defined by the Equality Act 
when faced with equally qualified candidates. Also, 
managers are encouraged to ensure that more than one 

P
age 61



 

 

person from marginalised groups is included in the 
shortlist. 

Disability  X     In 2022-23 7% of applicants who applied for a post with 
the Council declared a disability. Out of these, 33% were 
shortlisted for interview and 31% of those shortlisted 
were successful and were appointed to the post. This 
review ensures our commitment to making our 
recruitment procedu
[...]
t Term Sickness per Gender

Average number of Sick days per Full Time Equivalent Employee

Quarter 4 2022/23 and 2023/24 comparison

Page 84



COVID - 19 Sickness Absence

Total number of FTE Working Days Lost

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 
 
 

 
NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNCIL 

 
PERSONNEL COMMITTE 

 
2ND SEPTEMBER, 2024 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PEOPLE AND ORGANISATIONAL 

DEVELOPMENT  – SHEENAGH REES 
 
 
Matter for information 

 
Wards Affected: All wards 

 
Workforce Information Report Quarter 1 2024 / 2025 
 
Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the 2024/25 
Quarter 1 Workforce Information report.  The report is attached at 
Appendix 1.   

Executive Summary: 

This report provides Members with a range of data and information in 
relation to the workforce of the Council. 

 

Workforce Information: 
 
This data set has been developed to provide Members with: 
 

Page 87

Agenda Item 9



 an overview of the Council’s workforce, including how many 
people we employ, where we employ them, how we employ 
them (work patterns), their protected characteristics and Welsh 
language ability. 

 data on joiners and leavers by service area, age and grade and 
includes the top ten reasons for leaving the Council. 

  information on key aspects of sickness absence.   

 

Understanding how our workforce is distributed across the Council and 
analysing trends in workforce activity helps inform workforce planning, 
strategies and key decision making.   
 
 
Joiners / Leavers  
 
160 new employees started work for the council between 1st April 2024 
– 30th June 2024, compared with 150 leavers.  
 
Schools have the highest number of leavers which equates to 26% of 
overall leavers. This is a common theme due to high levels of 
temporary contracts in this area.  
 
Support Services & Transformation have the second highest number 
of leavers, accounting for 13% of all leavers and Streetcare Services 
have 12% o
[...]
 be 

commended for reaching the finals of the 2024 awards”. 

 

We are the only welsh council shortlisted in this category; the list of finalists is 

as follows: 

 

Page 108



 

 

 Highland Council 

 Kirklees Council 

 Neath Port Talbot Council 

 ODS (Oxford Direct Services) 

 Ringway / Gloucestershire County Council 

 South Tyneside Council 

 Wigan Council 

 

As well as being shortlisted for best workforce initiative the council has also been 

shortlisted in the Best Service Team: Soft Facilities Management category for 

the School Catering Service, and excitingly, for Best Council of the year. 

 

Financial Impacts: 

 

There are no financial impacts associated with this report. 

 

Integrated impact assessment: 

 
There is no requirement to undertake an Integrated Impact Assessment as this 
report is for monitoring / information purposes. 
 

Valleys Communities Impacts: 

 

No implications 

 

Workforce Impacts: 

 

Being shortlisted for this award recognises the council’s strategic approach to 

workforce planning. 

 

Legal Impacts: 

 

No implications.  

 

Risk Management Impacts: 

 

No implications. 

Page 109



 

 

 

Consultation: 

 

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation on this 

item.   

 

Recommendations: 

It is recommended that: 
 
Members note the information provided in relation to the APSE awards and 
receive an update following the awards presentation on 12th September 2024. 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 

Officer contact 

Sheenagh Rees, Head of People & Organisational Development, Email:  
s.rees5@npt.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 110

mailto:s.rees5@npt.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 111

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Additional Annual Leave Day
	App 1 - Additional Annual Leave Day

	5 Agency Usage Monitoring Report
	6 Revised Long Service Award Scheme
	App 1 - Revised Long Service Award Scheme
	App 2 - Revised Long Service Award Scheme

	7 Revised Recruitment Policy
	App 1 - Revised Recruitment and Selection Policy
	App 2 - Revised Recruitment and Selection Policy

	8 Workforce Information Report Quarter 4 2023 / 2024
	App 1 - Workforce Information Report Quarter 4 2023  2024

	9 Workforce Information Report Quarter 1 2024 / 2025
	App 1 - Workforce Information Report Quarter 1 2024 2025

	10 APSE Award - Shortlist for Best Workforce
	13 National Pay Negotiations Update (Exempt under Paragraph 15)



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

20924 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

(Multi-Location Meeting - Council Chamber, Port Talbot & Microsoft 
Teams) 

 
Members Present:  2 September 2024 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.A.Knoyle 
 

Councillors: 
 

S.Pursey, P.D.Richards, T.Bowen, C.Lewis, 
J.Hale, J.Jones and R.Mizen 
 

Non Voting 
Members: 
 

Councillors  W.F.Griffiths, S.Harris, S.K.Hunt, 
J.Hurley, N.Jenkins, S.Jones, A.Llewelyn and 
C.Phillips 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

N.Daniel, S.Rees, C.Lewis and T.Davies 

 

 
1. Chairs Announcements 

 
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. 
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
The following Officer made a declaration at the start of the meeting: 
 
Sheenagh Rees  - Minute No 4 - Additional Annual 

Leave Day. She considered this 
interest to be pecuniary, so left the 
meeting for the whole of the item. 

 
 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED: The minutes of the 11 March 2024 were 

agreed as an accurate record. 
 
 
 
 
 



- 2 - 
 

20924 

4. Additional Annual Leave Day 
 
Members queried how annual leave for non teaching staff was 
allocated by the school, and practically put into place. Officers would 
take this question back to the Education section, and email the 
answer to all Personnel Committee Members. 
 
RESOLVED: That an additional annual leave day be 

awarded to employees covered by the JNC for 
Chief Executive, JNC for Chief Officers, 
Soulbury Committee and the JNC for Youth 
and Community Workers terms and conditions 
on a permanent basis, with effect from 1st 
April 2024. 

 
 

5. Agency Usage Monitoring Report 
 
The Committee queried whether there was any central support from 
HR to support the ongoing aim of reducing agency workers. Officers 
advised that there was, and gave the example of Social Services, 
which used to have a high expenditure on agency workers, until a 
peripatetic team of social workers was created, which worked out to 
be very cost effective and significantly reduced the reliance on 
agencies. This is now an example of good practice.  
 
Members were keen that actions continue to reduce agency usage, 
especially within the Environment section. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

6. Revised Long Service Award Scheme 
 
It was confirmed that long service awards for school staff would need 
to be approved by each Governing Body, as the payment would 
come out of the schools delegated budget 
 
RESOLVED: That the revised Long Service Award Scheme, 

as detailed at Appendix 1 to the circulated 
report, be approved. 

 
 
 



- 3 - 
 

20924 

7. Revised Recruitment Policy 
 
Members were pleased with the changes overall, but expressed 
concerns that managers could still choose to not use the anonymised 
application forms. Officers would monitor usage of the forms, and 
bring back data to a future meeting of the Personnel Committee. 
 
The Armed Forces Veterans guaranteed interview scheme was 
discussed, in conjunction with outside agencies recruitment, and data 
around the subject. 
 
RESOLVED: That the revised Recruitment and Selection 

Policy, as detailed at Appendix 1 to the 
circulated report, be approved. 

 
 

8. Workforce Information Report Quarter 4 2023 / 2024 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

9. Workforce Information Report Quarter 1 2024 / 2025 
 
Officers highlighted a rise in sickness absence, which was a reflection 
of the current trend across the country.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

10. APSE Award - Shortlist for Best Workforce 
 
Personnel Committee Members were pleased to note the 
achievements of the teams nominated at the APSE Awards. The 
award ceremony would take place on 13 September in Bristol, and on 
behalf of the Committee, the Chair sent congratulations to all. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

11. Urgent Items 
 
RESOLVED: No urgent items were received. 
 
 



- 4 - 
 

20924 

12. Access to Meetings 
 
RESOLVED: That pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of 

the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following item of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 15 of Part 
4 of Schedule 12A of the above Act. 

 
 

13. National Pay Negotiations Update (Exempt under Paragraph 15) 
 
RESOLVED: That the private report be noted. 
 

 
 
 

 


